

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MARY LI and REBECCA KENNEDY; STEPHEN)
KNOX, M.D., and ERIC WARSHAW, M.D.; KELLY)
BURKE and DOLORES DOYLE; DONNA POTTER) SC No. S51612
and PAMELA MOEN; DOMINICK VETRI and)
DOUGLAS DEWITT; SALLY SHEKLOW and) CA No. A124877
ENID LEFTON; IRENE FARRERA and NINA)
KORICAN; WALTER FRANKEL and CURTIS) Multnomah County Circuit
KIEFER; JULIE WILLIAMS and COLEEN) Court No. 0403-03057
BELISLE; BASIC RIGHTS OREGON; and)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF)
OREGON,)
)
)
Plaintiffs-Respondents/)
Cross-Appellants,)
)
and)
)
MULTNOMAH COUNTY,)
)
)
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Respondent/)
Cross-Appellant)
)
)
v.)
)
)
STATE OF OREGON; THEODORE KULONGOSKI,)
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of)
Oregon; HARDY MYERS, in his official capacity as)
Attorney General of the State of Oregon; GARY)
WEEKS, in his official capacity as Director of the)
Department of Human Services of the State of Oregon;)
and JENNIFER WOODWARD, in her official)
capacity as State Registrar of the State of Oregon,)
)
)
Defendants-Appellants/)
Cross-Respondents)
)
)
v.)
)
)
DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE COALITION; CECIL)
MICHAEL THOMAS; NANCY JO THOMAS; DAN)
MATES; and DICK JORDAN OSBORNE,)
)
)
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants/)
Cross-Respondents.)

**Brief of Amici Curiae
Oregon Gay and Lesbian Law Association
Equity Foundation, Inc.
Love Makes a Family, Inc.
Rural Organizing Project; Inc.
Cascade Aids Project
Parents and Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Oregon State Council
Parents Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Portland Chapter
in Support of Plaintiffs-Respondents/Cross Appellants**

Appeal from the Judgment
of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon
for the County of Multnomah

Honorable Frank L. Bearden, Judge

Beth A. Allen, OSB No. 96547
Lane Powell Spears Lubersky LLP
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Portland, OR 97204-3158
Telephone: (503) 778-2100

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Oregon Gay
and Lesbian Law Association; Equity
Foundation, Inc.; Love Makes a Family,
Inc.; Rural Organizing Project; Inc.;
Cascade Aids Project; Parents and Friends
of Lesbians and Gays, Oregon State
Council; Parents Friends of Lesbians and
Gays, Portland Chapter

Lynn R. Nakamoto, OSB No. 88087
Markowitz Herbold Glade & Mehlhaf PC
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 295-3085

Cooperating Counsel for ACLU
Foundation of Oregon

Kenneth Y. Choe, Pro Hac Vice
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Lesbian and Gay Rights and AIDS Projects

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

PROPOSED RULE OF LAW 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 20, OREGON’S MARRIAGE LAWS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL
ORIENTATION 2

 A. Introduction of Article I, Section 20 Analysis..... 2

 B. The Marriage Statutes Limit Marriage Based on Sexual Orientation 4

 C. ORS 106.010 et seq. Impermissibly Favor Heterosexuals and Discriminate
 Against Gay Men and Lesbians..... 6

 1. Gay men and lesbians constitute a “true class” 6

 2. Laws granting privileges and immunities based on sexual orientation
 are subject to suspect classification analysis 8

 a. The history of gender discrimination analysis..... 8

 b. The focus of *Hewitt* is pernicious and unwarranted stereotyping
 leading to prejudice against a class..... 10

 (1) Gay men and lesbians are disadvantaged in society due to
 distinctions based on prejudice and stereotyping 12

 (2) Prejudice and stereotyping has led to stigma, exclusion, and
 fear for personal safety 14

 (3) Lesbians and gay men are disadvantaged in the political
 arena..... 16

 c. Suspect classification analysis in this case does not depend on
 whether sexual orientation is immutable 22

 (1) Immutability is not a prerequisite to suspect classification
 review 22

(2) Immutability means that the trait is not easily changed or that the trait should not be expected to be changed because it is so central to an individual’s identity 25

(3) Sexual orientation is sufficiently immutable to trigger “suspect class” analysis 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

Appendix

Cascade Aids Project App-1

Oregon Gay and Lesbian Law Association App-1

Rural Organizing Project, Inc. App-1

Equity Foundation, Inc. App-1

Parents and Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Oregon State Council..... App-2

Parents and Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Portland Chapter App-2

Love Makes a Family, Inc. App-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Baker,
50 Or 381, 92 P 1076 (1907)8, 9

Baker v. Keisling,
312 Or 8, 815 P2d 698 (1991)7, 19

Baker v. Vermont,
744 A.2d 864 (1999).....21

Boutilier v. INS,
387 US 118 (1967).....14

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 US 186, 106 S Ct 2841, 82 L Ed 2d 140 (1986),
overruled by Lawrence v. Texas,
539 US 558, 123 S Ct. 2472, 156 L Ed 2d 508 (2003).....18

State v. Buchholz,
309 Or 442, 788 P2d 998 (1990)27

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 US 432, 105 S Ct 3249, 87 L Ed 2d 313 (1985).....	13, 25, 26
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 291 Or 231, 630 P2d 810 (1981)	3, 6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 US 190 (1976).....	22
<i>Crocker v. Crocker</i> , 332 Or 42, 22 P3d 759 (2001)	3
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel.</i> , 608 F2d 327 (9th Cir 1979)	15
<i>State v. Dilts</i> , 336 Or 158, 82 P3d 593 (2003), <i>overruled for other reasons by Dilts v. Oregon</i> , 124 S Ct 2906 (2004).....	7
<i>Egan v. Canada</i> , 1995 Can Sup Ct, Lexis 34, 124 DLR (4th) 609	27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 US 677, 935 S Ct 1764, 36 L Ed 2d 583 (1973).....	21, 22
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown University Law Center v. Georgetown University</i> , 536 A2d 1 (DC 1981)	27
<i>Greist v. Phillips</i> , 322 Or 281, 906 P2d 789 (1995)	24
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F3d 1084 (9th Cir 2000)	26
<i>Hewitt v. State Accident Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 294 Or 33, 653 P2d 970 (1982)	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hunter v. Erikson</i> , 393 US 385, 89 S Ct 557, 21 L Ed 2d 616 (1969).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 US 558, 123 S Ct. 2472, 156 L Ed 2d 508 (2003).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Lewis v. Keisling</i> , 320 Or 13, 879 P2d 857 (1994)	7

<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Dept. of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F3d 804 (2004)	18, 19
<i>Mabon v. Kulongoski</i> , 322 Or 65, 902 P2d 1171 (1995)	7
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 US 307, 965 S Ct 2562, 49 L Ed 2d 520 (1976).....	13
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 51 P3d 89 (Wash App 2002)	15
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F3d 446 (7th Cir 1996)	29
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 US 537 (1869), overruled by <i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 US 483, 74 S Ct 686, 98 L Ed 873 (1954).....	29
<i>Plyler v. Dow</i> , 457 US 202, 102 S Ct 2382, 72 L Ed 2d 76 (1982).....	13
<i>Quinn v. Nassau County Police Dept.</i> , 53 F Supp 2d 347 (EDNY 1999)	15
<i>Reed v. Campbell</i> , 476 US 852, 106 S Ct 2234, 90 L Ed 2d 858 (1986).....	26
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 US 71 (1971).....	22
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 US 369, 87 S Ct 1627, 18 L Ed 2d 830 (1967).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 US 620, 116 S Ct 1620, 134 L Ed 2d 855 (1996).....	19, 29
<i>Rooney v. Kulongoski</i> , 322 Or 77, 902 P2d 1177 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School District</i> , 470 US 1009, 105 S Ct 1373, 84 L Ed 2d 392 (1985).....	13
<i>Salem College & Academy, Inc. v. Emp. Div.</i> , 298 Or 471, 695 P2d 25 (1985)	24
<i>Sherman v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 335 Or 468, 71 P3d 67 (2003)	3

<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences University</i> , 157 Or App 502, 971 P2d 435 (1998)	17, 23, 24, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 SW2d 487 (Ky 1992).....	27
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F2d 699 (1989)	13, 16, 26, 29
<i>Weaver v. Nebo Sen. Dist.</i> , 29 F Supp 2d 1279 (D Utah 1998).....	15

Statutes, Rules, Constitutions

Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 20.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29
OAR 125-160-0120	17
OAR 137-076-0010	17
OAR 333-011-0047(1).....	26
ORS 106.010.....	1, 2, 6, 29
ORS 166.155.....	7
ORS 166.165 (2003).....	7
ORS 181.550 (2003).....	7, 15
ORS 236.380 (2003).....	7
ORS 659.870 (2003).....	7
ORS 659A.....	21
8 USC § 1182(a)(4)	14
28 USC § 1738C (2001)	18
42 USC § 2000e (2001).....	21

Other Authorities

<i>American Psychiatric Association, Fact Sheet: Homosexual and Bisexual Issues</i> (Feb. 2000).....	13, 28
John Boswell, <i>Christianity, Social Tolerance and Homosexuality</i> (1980).....	12

Stephen Buttry & Leslie Reed, <i>Challenge is Ahead Over 416</i> , Omaha World-Herald, Nov. 8, 2000	20
Patricia A. Cain, <i>Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History</i> , 79 Va L Rev 1551, 1565 (1993).....	14
Child Welfare League of America, <i>CWLA Standards Regarding Sexual Orientation of Applicants</i> , and <i>CWLA Policy Regarding Adoption by Lesbian and Gay Individuals</i> , in <i>Issues in Gay and Lesbian Adoption: Proceedings of the Fourth Annual Fierce- Warwick Adoption Symposium</i> (Ann Sullivan ed.) (1995).....	12
David Crary, <i>Openly Gay Politicians Remain Rare</i> (June 24, 2002), available at http://www.victoryfund.org/public/press/pressrelease.cfm?PressReleaseArticleID=50	17
Department of Oregon State Police, <i>Report of Criminal Offenses Motivated by Prejudice</i> , January- December 2001.....	15
H.J. Res. 56, 108th Cong. (2003); S.J. Res., 108th Cong. (2003)	18
H.R. 3313, 108th Cong. (2004)	18
H.R. 3313, 108th Cong. (2004)	18
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , http://www.hrc.org/worknet/nd/nd_facts .asp#3	21, 22
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation, Hate Crime Statistics, 2000</i> (2001).....	16
Carole Jenny et al., <i>Are Children at Risk of Sexual Abuse by Homosexuals?</i> , 94 <i>Pediatrics</i> 44 (1994).....	12
<i>The Kaiser Family Foundation, Inside-OUT: A Report On The Experiences Of Lesbians, Gay men And Bisexuals In America And The Public's Views On Issues And Policies Related To Sexual Orientation</i> 4 (2001).....	13, 14, 15
Lambda Legal Defense & Education Fund, Hawaii, <i>Alaska Election Results Don't Stop Freedom to Marry Movement</i> (Nov. 4, 1998) at http://lambdalegal.org/cgi- bin/iowa/documents/ record?record=302	20
Ellen C. Perrin et al., <i>Coparent or Second Parent Adoption by Same Sex Parents</i> , 109 <i>Pediatrics</i> 339 (Feb. 2002).....	12
Sue Anne Pressley, <i>2 Accused of Killing, Burning Gay Man</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 5, 1999, at A01; <i>Soldier Sentenced to Prison - Man Pleads Guilty to Lesser Charge in Killing of Barracks Mate Rumored to be Gay</i> , Augusta Chron., Jan. 9, 2000	16

<i>Referendums in 3 States Seek to Thwart Gay Rights: Homosexuality Measures in Michigan, Florida and Texas Would Remove Protected Status and Deny Benefits</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 4, 2001	20
Tracey Rich, <i>Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Wake of Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 22 Ga L Rev 773, 773 n 4 (1988)	14
Lori Rotenberk, <i>Study Links Homophobia, 151 Murders</i> , Chi. Sun-Times, Dec. 21, 1994.....	16
Judith Stacey & Timothy Biblarz, <i>(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter?</i> , 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 159 (2001)	12
Oxford English Dictionary 1381 (compact ed. 1971)	25
U.S. Surgeon General, <i>The Surgeon General's Call to Action To Promote Sexual Health And Responsible Sexual Behavior § III</i> (2001).....	15, 28
Marcelo Vilela, <i>Out in Congress</i> (Feb. 28, 2000), at http://house.gov/frank/k_state.html	17
Webster's Encyclopedic Dictionary 485 (1991)	25
Webster's Encyclopedic Dictionary 485 (1991)	25
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1131 (1986)	25
